The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should

be read in conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the

Accountant’s Report on the UIHHL Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group has

been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its

hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not reflect the true

picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group as at 31 March 2013 or at any future

date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 2

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Pro forma adjustments

Consolidated
assets and
liabilities

of the
Company

as at
31 March

2013

Assets and
liabilities of

U Inns Xi’an
31 March

2013
Other

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and
liabilities

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 203,842 (76,703) – 127,139

Land use rights 51,322 (26,302) – 25,020

Investment properties 128,405 – – 128,405

Construction in progress 6,367 (449) – 5,918

Available-for-sale financial

assets 1,128 – – 1,128

Receivables, prepayments and

deposits 7,243 – – 7,243

Total non-current assets 398,307 (103,454) – 294,853

Current assets
Assets held for sale 87,901 – – 87,901

Receivables, prepayments and

deposits 4,411 – – 4,411

Bank balances and cash 90,806 (506) – 90,300

Total current assets 183,118 (506) – 182,612

Total assets 581,425 (103,960) – 477,465

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 3

Pro forma adjustments

Consolidated
assets and
liabilities

of the
Company

as at
31 March

2013

Assets and
liabilities of

U Inns Xi’an
31 March

2013
Other

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and
liabilities

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 19,803 – – 19,803

Total non-current liabilities 19,803 – – 19,803

Current liabilities
Payables and accruals 107,347 (19,586) 2,300 90,061

Liabilities classified as held for

sale 749 – – 749

Borrowings 448,383 – – 448,383

Total current liabilities 556,479 (19,586) 2,300 539,193

Total liabilities 576,282 (19,586) 2,300 558,996

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 4

Notes:

1. The balances were extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31

March 2013 as set out in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 March 2013.

2 Pursuant to the Asset Swap Agreement, the shares of U Inns Xi’an were disposed by the Group to FSG. The

balances were the assets and liabilities of U Inns Xi’an assuming completion of repayment of inter-company

loans. The balances were being extracted from financial information of the UIHHL Group as at 31 March